

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendant/Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.

Supreme Court
No. CV-18-0176-PR

Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2016-052251

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES'
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Kristen K. Waggoner (032382)
Alliance Defending Freedom
John J. Bursch (MI Bar No. P57679)*
Jeremy D. Tedesco (023497)
Jonathan A. Scruggs (030505)
Samuel D. Green (032586)
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Telephone: (480) 444-0020
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028
kwaggoner@adflegal.org
jbursch@adflegal.org
jtedesco@adflegal.org
jscruggs@adflegal.org
sgreen@adflegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees

*Application for admission *pro hac vice* forthcoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. The compelled-speech doctrine protects words and paintings and is limited, workable, and historically justified.3

 A. Paintings and words are pure speech.3

 B. Joanna and Breanna object to creating custom artwork that conveys celebratory messages about same-sex marriage.4

 C. Phoenix is forcing Joanna and Breanna to write words and paint paintings to which they object.....12

 D. The Court of Appeals and Phoenix propose unworkable rules that allow governments to compel almost any speech.13

II. Joanna and Breanna have the right to post a statement explaining why they cannot create artwork celebrating same-sex marriage.....14

III. By forcing Joanna and Breanna to violate their beliefs, go to jail, or close their business, Phoenix inflicts a substantial burden under FERA.15

IV. Strict scrutiny applies, and Phoenix cannot satisfy it.17

CONCLUSION20

NOTICE UNDER ARCAP 21(A)20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Arizona Department of Health Services</i> , 160 Ariz. 593 (1989).....	20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4, 10
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 244 Ariz. 59 (Ct. App. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	10
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees</i> , <i>Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	17, 19
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	10
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Industries</i> , 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. Ct. App. 2017)	8

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	17
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	7, 19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	18
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	8
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 222 Ariz. 363 (2009).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	16
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	7
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	1
<i>World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corp.</i> , 879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994).....	4, 11

State Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-341.....20
A.R.S. § 12-348.....20
A.R.S. § 12-1840.....20
A.R.S. § 41-1493.01.....20
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-62-5(5)(a).....19

Other

Eugene Volokh, *Compelled Speech*, TEX. L. REV. (forthcoming),
available at <https://bit.ly/2G4AurT>8
Mark 10:6-9.....9
